Mayor Jim Gray
NGTON-FAYETTE URHBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: FEBRUARY 3, 2012
SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO.

3 TO CONTRACT WITH WOODALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE
CLAYS MILL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

On January 13, 2011 (Resolution No. 18-2011), Council approved award of Bid # 179-2010 to Woodall
Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $3,569,321.1C for construction of Clays Mill Road Improvement
Project Section 2A. '

On July 12, 2011 (Resolution No. 309-2011), Council approved Change Order # 1 in the amount of $41,964.42.

On November 17, 2011 (Resolution No. 530-2011), Council approved Change Order # 2 in the amount of
$23,405.43.

Division of Engineering has negotiated Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $21,193.62 to add pavement
striping, 36” storm sewer pipe, adjusting sanitary sewer manhole, and cleaning out ditch. Newtotal is
$3,655,884.57.

Construction of this project is fully funded with SLX (Surface Transportation Lexington) federal dollars. Match
for this project is provided by Kentucky Transportation Cabinet tolf credits.  Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND DEPTID | SECT ACCT PROJECT ACTIVITY | BUD REF
3160 303202 3251 91715 CLY ML RD 2005 | FED GRANT | 2005

Council authorization to execute Change Order No. 3 with Woodall Construction Compaﬁy, Inc., is hereby
requested.

Irene Gooding, Director

Xc: Susan Bush, Acting Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD

. th I " i
i Le CKY 40507 PH(8591258-3070 FAX (839)258-3081  www.lexingtonky.gov
FI\WPST&'%&??&W% E eg éRi—‘FL\US De]_;,{]gn é)ngRANSPORTATlO: \CLAYS MILL ROADSCH/%NGE ORDER NO. 3 WOODALLM2-

G01.doc



