Mayor Jim Gray
SFAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

LEXINGTON

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: FEBRUARY 29, 2012
SUBJECI: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO.

4 TO CONTRACT WITH WOODALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE
CLAYS MILL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJLECYT

On January 13, 2011 (Resolution No. 10-2011), Council approved award of Bid # 179-2010 to Woodall
Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $3,569,321.10 for construction of Clays Mill Road Improvement
Project Section 2A. :

On July 12, 2011 (Resolution No. 309-2011), Council approved Change Order # 1 in the amount of $41,964.42.

On November 17, 2011 (Resolution No. 530-2011), Council approved Change Order # 2 in the amount of
$23,405.43. '

Division of Engineering has negotiated Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $21,193.62. This change order
has received first reading by Council.

Division of Engineering has negotiated Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $18,487.72 for reinforced concrete .~
pipe, reinforced elliptical pipe, curb box inlet modifications, junction box, and black vinyl fence to replace chain
link fence. New total cost is $3,674,372.29.

Construction of this project is fully funded with SLX (Surface Transportation Lexington) federal dollars. Match
for this project is provided by Kentucky Transportation Cabinet toll credits. Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND DEPTID | SECT ACCT PROJECT ACTIVITY BUD REF
3160 303202 3251 91715 CLY ML RD 2005 | FED GRANT | 2005

Council authorization to execute Change Order No. 4 with Woodail Construction Company, Inc., is hereby
requested.

Irene Gooding, Director \\J

Xe:  Richard Moloney, Chief Administrative Officer

BORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD
rwps 1 NP BEMRR Swes 6 KL SPESR B A T r PSR PR8N L RS TR Wil o BV AHBEY 89 |

0CG1.doc



