Mayor Jim Gray
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: JANUARY 22, 2012
SUBJECT:  Request Council authorization to execute Change Order No. 6 (Final) in the amount of

$183,901.23 to contract with Woodall Construction Company for the Clays Mill Road
Improvements Project

On January 13, 2011 (Resolution No. 10-2011), Council approved award of Bid # 179-2010 to Woodall
Construction Comparny, Inc., in the amount of $3,569,321.10 for construction of Clays Mill Road Improvement
Project Section 2A.

On July 12, 2011 (Resolution No. 309-2011}, Council approved Change Order # 1 in the amount of $41,964.42.

On November 17, 2011 (Resolution No. 530-2011), Council approved Change Order # 2 in the amount of
$23,405.43.

On March 8, 2012 (Resolution No. 103-2012), Council approved Change Order # 3 in the amount of $21,193.62.
On April 12, 2012 (Resolution No. 145-2012), Council approved Change Order # 4 in the amourt of $18,487.72.
On July 5, 2012 (Resolution No. 377-2012), Council approved Change Order # 5 in the amount of $76,318.31.

Division of Engineering has negotiated Change Oder # 6 in the amount of $183,901.23 to make final adjustments
o quantities for Clays Mill Road Improvements Project. New total cost is $3,934,591.83.

~ Construction of this project is fully funded with SLX (Surface Transportation Lexington) federal dollars. Match
for this project is provided by Kentucky Transportation Cabinet toll credits. Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND DEPTID | SECT ACCT PROJECT ACTIVITY BUD REF
3160 303202 3251 91715 CLYEML RD 2005 | FED GRANT= 2005

Council authorization to execute Change Order No. 6 (Final) with Woodall Construction Company, Inc., is
hereby requested.

Trene Gooding, Director ™

Xe: Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department of Planning, Preservation, and Development
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD
200 East Main Street 6" F1  Lexington, KY 40507 PH (859)258-307¢  FAX (85%)258-3081  www.lexingtonky.gov

FAWPS DHCD\GRANTS'FEDERALVUS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONWLAYS MILE ROAD\CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 WOODALLAL3-
000.doc



